CHAPTER 328

(Senate Bill 377)

AN ACT concerning

Cecil County - Board of Parks and Recreation - Appointment of Members

FOR the purpose of altering the manner of appointment of the members of the Board of Parks and Recreation for Cecil County; and generally relating to the appointment of the members of the Board of Parks and Recreation for Cecil County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Cecil County

Section 57–1

Article 8 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1989 Edition and January 2006 Supplement, as amended)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Cecil County

Section 57–2 A.

Article 8 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1989 Edition and January 2006 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 8 – Cecil County

57-1.

The Board of County Commissioners of Cecil County shall establish a Board of Parks and Recreation and a Director of Parks and Recreation, with powers and duties as specified in this chapter.

57-2.

A. The Board shall consist of eight (8) members, appointed by the Board of County Commissioners[, of whom each Commissioner shall appoint two (2)]. One (1) member shall be appointed by the Board of Education. The Board of County

Commissioners shall annually select, from its membership, an ex officio member for this Board, who shall serve without voting privileges.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2007.

Approved by the Governor, May 8, 2007.